

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**



TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

WRIT PETITION NO: 7741 OF 2022

Between:

M/s. Hotel Vineela, Ramalaxmana Junction, Near Bus Stop, Peddapadu Road,
Srikakulam, Srikakulam District Represented by its Proprietor K.Ganapathi Rao,
S/o. Krishna Rao

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department A.P. Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Principal Secretary to Government Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District
3. The Commissioner of Health and Family Welfare Government of Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Krishna District
4. The District Collector, Srikakulam District at Srikakulam.
5. The Joint Collector, Srikakulam District, Srikakulam.
6. The Tahsildar, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri Kambhampati Ramesh Babu presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of 'WRIT OF MANDAMUS' declaring the action of the respondents not paying the approved bills for an amount of Rs. 93,01,025/- pertaining to Supply food to the Covid Care centers and Covid 19 isolation wards in APTIDCO Covid Care Centers and Sai dental College, APTIDCO, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District as illegal, arbitrary, malafidy, unjust, irrational and contrary to the principles of natural justice apart from being violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequentially direct the respondents to release an amount of Rs.93,01,025/- along with interest towards Supply food to the Covid Care centers and Covid 19 isolation wards in APTIDCO Covid Care Centers and Sai dental College, APTIDCO, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kambhampati Ramesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department for Respondent Nos.1 & 3, GP for Finance & Planning for Respondent No.2 and GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.4 to 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Principal Secretary to Government Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District
3. The Commissioner of Health and Family Welfare Government of Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Krishna District
4. The District Collector, Srikakulam District at Srikakulam.
5. The Joint Collector, Srikakulam District, Srikakulam.
6. The Tahsildar, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 26.04.2022, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Post on 26.04.2022 for filing counters by the respondents."

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Principal Secretary to Government Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District
3. The Commissioner of Health and Family Welfare Government of Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Krishna District
4. The District Collector, Srikakulam District at Srikakulam.
5. The Joint Collector, Srikakulam District, Srikakulam.
6. The Tahsildar, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District. **(1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)**
7. One CC to Sri. Kambhampati Ramesh Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Health, Medical and Family Welfare, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP for Finance & Planning, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:12/04/2022

ORDER

POST ON 26.04.2022 FOR FILING COUNTERS BY THE RESPONDENTS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7741 of 2022

